TPG2136 700V three-phase gate driver IC with OCP, Enable, and Fault
1 Features and Benefits
 Floating channel designed for bootstrap
operation
 Fully operational to +700 V
 3.3V, 5V and 15V input logic compatible
 Tolerant to negative transient voltage
dV/dt immune

UVLO Ton/Toff (ns) IO+/IO- (A)
TPG2136 HIN1,2,3 LIN1,2,3 YES 290ns YES 500/500 0.45/0.7
5 Ordering Guide
Part Number Package Package SPQ
TPG2136 SOP28 Tape & Reel 1000
6 Revision history
Version Content Time
V1.0 Create 2022.07.15
V1.1 Added function description 2022.10.10
4 Selection Guide
Diode
Your Reliable Components Partner
Web: www.topdiode.com      Mail: info@topdiode.com      Skype: topdiode     WhatsApp/WeChat: +86 13712073035
7 Function Pin Description
Figure7-1 28-Pin SOP Top view
Table7-1 Lead Definitions
Number Symbol Description
1 VCC Low side and logic fixed supply
2 HIN1 Logic inputs for high side gate driver output , out of phase
3 HIN2 Logic inputs for high side gate driver output , out of phase
4 HIN3 Logic inputs for high side gate driver output , out of phase
5 LIN1 Logic inputs for low side gate driver output , out of phase
6 LIN2 Logic inputs for low side gate driver output , out of phase
7 LIN3 Logic inputs for low side gate driver output , out of phase
8 FAULT Indicates over-current (ITRIP) or low-side under voltage lockout has occurred.
Negative logic, open drain output, out of phase
9 ITRIP Analog input for over current shutdown.
10 EN Logic input to enable I/O functionality.
11 RCIN External RC network input used to define FAULT clear delay
12 VSS Logic ground
13 COM Low side gate drivers return
14 LO3 Low side gate driver output
15 LO2 Low side gate driver output
16 LO1 Low side gate driver output
18 VS3 High voltage floating supply return
19 HO3 High side gate driver output
20 VB3 High side floating supply
22 VS2 High voltage floating supply return
23 HO2 High side gate driver output
24 VB2 High side floating supply
26 VS1 High voltage floating supply return
27 HO1 High side gate driver output
28 VB1 High side floating supply
Diode
Your Reliable Components Partner
Web: www.topdiode.com      Mail: info@topdiode.com      Skype: topdiode     WhatsApp/WeChat: +86 13712073035
8 Product specifications
8.1 Absolute Maximum Ratings
Exceeding the limit maximum rating may cause permanent damage to the device. All voltage parameters are rated
with reference to COM and an ambient temperature of 25°C.
Symbol Definition MIN. MAX. Units
VB1,2,3 High side floating supply -0.3 725
V
VS1,2,3 High side floating supply return VB1,2,3 - 25 VB1,2,3 + 0.3
VHO1,2,3 High side gate drive output VS1,2,3 -0.3 VS1,2,3 + 0.3
VCC Low side and main power supply -0.3 25
VLO1,2,3 Low side gate drive output -0.3 VCC + 0.3
VIN Logic input of HIN1,2,3 & LIN1,2,3&EN VSS-0.3 VCC + 0.3
VSS Logic ground VCC-25 VCC+0.3
VRCIN RCIN input voltage VSS-0.3 VCC+0.3
VFAULT FAULT� ������ output voltage VSS-0.3 VCC+0.3
dVS/dt Allowable offset voltage slew rate — 50 V/ns
8.2 ESD rating
Symbol Definition MIN. MAX. Units
ESD HBM Model 2000 — V
Machine Model 500 — V
8.3 Rated power
Symbol Definition MIN. MAX. Units
PD Package Power Dissipation @ TA ≤25°C — 625 mW
8.4 Thermal information
Symbol Definition MIN. MAX. Units
RthJA Thermal Resistance, Junction to Ambient — 200